# 507959671 06/14/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8006808

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
	Name	Execution Date	
RICK D. BARKER		01/01/2023	
CLAY T. MARSHALL		01/01/2023	

# Name:AI PULSE TECHNOLOGIES, LLCStreet Address:187 BLUERIDGE DRIVECity:FRANKFORTState/Country:KENTUCKYPostal Code:40601

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	11016468	
Patent Number:	11422529	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	5133795846		
Email:	patlaw@aol.com		
Correspondent Name:	MARK F SMITH		
Address Line 1:	1576 APPLE COURT		
Address Line 4:	AMELIA, OHIO 45102		

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BRD-001AS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK F. SMITH
SIGNATURE:	/Mark F Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	06/14/2023
Total Attachments: 2 source=ASSIGNMENTS#page1.tif	

source=ASSIGNMENTS#page2.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

### WHEREAS, we.

Rick D. Barker of 1	87 Blueridge Drive,	Frankfort,	Kentucky	40601	U.S.A.
Name	Address	City	State	Zip	
				·	
Clay T. Marshall of	1029 Mojave Trail,	Frankfort,	Kentucky	40601	U.S.A.
Name	Address	City	State	Zip	

have invented, jointly with other inventors, certain new and useful inventions and described in U.S. Patent 11.016,468 issued May 25, 2021 and have invented, jointly with other inventors, certain new and useful inventions and described in U.S. Patent 11,422,529 issued August 23, 2022. The undersigned, being an owner of all right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to any invention described therein, free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, or other encumbrances whatsoever, and having full right to convey his entire interest both legal and equitable herein assigned; and

**WHEREAS,** Al Pulse Technologies, LLC. is a Kentucky limited liability company having a place of business at 187 Blueridge Drive, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601, USA (Assignee) desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefore as provided herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the International Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuationin-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee or its successors and assigns. The undersigned further agrees to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors or assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country. All costs pertaining to this activity, including travel expenses and consulting fees, will be borne by the Assignee.

1 Page

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date set after his signature.

(L.S.) \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, January 1, 2023 \_\_\_\_\_\_

(L.S.) Clay Marshall January 1, 2023

21 rags

**RECORDED: 06/14/2023**